STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Peari Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

January 10, 2013

Able Health Care Service, Inc.
1240 Broadcast Plaza
Merrick, New York 11566

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-1696

NPI Number: -
Provider Number:

Dear NN

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG”)
audit of Able Health Care Service’s (the “Agency”) CHHA Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this report represents the OMIG'’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated December 22, 2011, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered; however, no
changes have been made to the report as explained on Attachment A. Based on the enclosed
audited rates, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $1,663,180. This overpayment is
subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of Budget (the “DOB"”) final approval.
While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH
and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facilty by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described on the following page.



Page 2

January 10, 2013

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #09-1696
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albani, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise

issues

related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any

issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.



Page 3
January 10, 2013

You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reiuest for a hearing should be directed to ||| EGNGEGE

of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact [ EGTNGNGGNGNGEN-: -
through email at b Please refer to audit number 09-1696 in all

correspondence.

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Attachments:

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response

EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Visit/Hour Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBITII - Beginning Balance Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IIl - NY Public Health Law 3614.8, 3614.9 & 3614.11 Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Visits/Hours Increases/(Decreases)

EXHIBITV - Summary of Audit Adjustments, Audited Stepdown Beginning Balances, and
Audited Stepdown — Rate Year 2004

EXHIBIT VI - Summary of Audit Adjustments, Audited Stepdown Beginning Balances, and

Audited Stepdown — Rate Year 2005



Page 4
January 10, 2013

EXHIBIT VII - Summary of Audit Adjustments, Audited Stepdown Beginning Balances, and
Audited Stepdown — Rate Year 2006

EXHIBIT VIII -  Summary of Audit Adjustments, Audited Stepdown Beginning Balances, and
Audited Stepdown — Rate Year 2007

EXHIBIT IX - Summary of Audit Adjustments, Audited Stepdown Beginning Balances, and
Audited Stepdown — Rate Year 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI 1
PROVIDER |

. Able Health Care Services st i ds oo S LR i Bt e b
1240 Broadcast Plaza AUDIT #09-1696
Merrick, New York 11566

AMOUNT DUE: $1,

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
I 2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

I I
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
| File #09-1696

Albany, New York 12237-0048 I

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
F below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
PAGE 1 of §

ABLE HEATH CARE SERVICES, INC. - AUDIT #09-1696
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility’s
draft audit report response comments.

EXHIBIT |l COMMENTS

Adjustment #4 - NY Public Health Law Sections 3614-8, 36149 & 3614-11
Disallowances/(Allowances)

Facility Comment

Regarding Draft Audit Report, Exhibit Ill, Recruitment and Retention (R&R) Public Health Law
§ 3614-8(a)’ provides:

"The commissioner shall adjust medical assistance rates of payment for services provided
by certified home health programs and AIDS home care programs in accordance with this
paragraph and paragraph (b) of this subdivision for purposes of improving recruitment and
retention of non-supervisory home care services workers or any worker with direct patient
care responsibility in the following amounts for services provided on and after December
first, two thousand two.

iyrates of payment by governmental agencies‘ for certified home health agency
services (including services provided through contracts with licensed home care
services agencies) shall be increased by three percent;"

NY CLS Pub Health § 3614

Further, Public Health Law § 3614-8(b)(1) provides:

"Providers which have their rates adjusted pursuant to this subdivision shall use such funds
solely for the purposes of recruitment and retention of non-supervisory home care services
workers or any worker with direct patient care responsibility. Such purposes shall include
the recruitment and retention of non-supervisory home care services workers or any worker
with direct patient care responsibility employed in licensed home care services agencies
under contract with such providers. Providers are prohibited from using such funds for any
other purpose.”

NY CLS Pub Health § 3614

As detailed below, Able fully complied with the applicable statutes. Though Draft Audit Report alleges
"regulation also requires recoupment”, and though providers, including Able, requested guidance
regarding the above, no regulation was promulgated implementing or clarifying the above provisions,
nor was guidance or further direction issued. Further, recruitment and retention payment often was
delayed, in several cases over a year. 2007 Recruitment and Retention was not paid in the provider
rate until December, 2008. 2008 Recruitment and Retention was not paid in the provider rate until



ATTACHMENT A
PAGE 2 of §

October, 2009. Questions also raised were raised as to whether such recruitment and retention would
continue. Providers charged with recruiting and retaining staff reasonably accounted for such
contingencies and developed budgets to disperse recruitment and retention proceeds over time. This
was consistent with both the letter and intent of the statute, was necessitated by the unreliability and
timing of disbursement of rate adjustments and was generally accepted practice in the industry,
particularly in the absence of any contrary directive, regulation or guidance. The Department of Health
knew and understood that given inconsistent timing of rate adjustment, and given that effective and
reasonable recruitment and retention requires the employer to adjust compensation predictably, over
time, without risk of downward adjustment, providers had to expense recruitment and retention over
time and would be unable to expense this in full in the calendar year for which it was issued.

It is undisputed that PHL § 3614 does not, and given the above could not, require expensing of
recruitment and retention monies in full in the calendar year for which it was issued. Similarly, no
regulation was promulgated mandating such expensing, nor was any guidance or directive issued
regarding expense timing. Further, following discussion with the Department on this issue, the
Department does not dispute that a reasonable construction of the statute permits expensing such
revenue over time. Similarly, it is undisputed PHL § 3614 does not require recognition of recruitment
and retention monies before it is expensed. Rather, under GAAP and consistent with both the matching
principle and principle of deferred revenue, revenue is recognized when expensed.

As to expense timing, where, as here, revenue is received for a particular purpose and is not to
be or cannot be expensed in its entirety presently, the portion of non- expensed revenue appropriately
is treated as deferred revenue under GAAP. See, SEC v. Leslie, 2012 US Dist. LEXIS 4659 (ND Cal.
Jan. 13, 2012). As detailed in Able financials provided separately to the Department, another copy of
which is enclosed herein, this is precisely what Able did. Consistent with GAAP principles, including
principles of matching and deferred revenue, Able recognized the portion of recruitment and retention
monies it expensed in the year in question, and reported the portion of recruitment and retention
monies not expensed in that year as deferred revenue. The

Department has failed to cite any authority requiring, or permitting, otherwise, nor has review revealed
any contrary authority. ;

Rather, the Draft Audit Letter notes that "any funds recorded as revenue earned should have
been spent on qualifying expense within the financial reporting period," and argues because Able
"reported these 'add-ons' as revenue in its financial statements in the periods received" these 'add-on'
should be deemed to have been expensed in the years paid. This is inaccurate. As noted above, and
as detailed in the annexed financial statements, Able does not report these ‘add-ons' uniformly as
revenue. Because Able did not and could not expense recruitment and retention funds in full in the year
received, the portion that could be expensed in that year is reported as revenue and the portion to be
expensed subsequently is reported as deferred revenue, consistent with GAAP. As R & R revenue is
not reported in excess of R & R expenses, there is no basis for the proposed R & R adjustment.

No other basis is cited for adjustment for R & R monies under PHL Sec. 3614-8 or 3614-9.
Nonetheless, it also should be noted all of the recruitment and retention revenue received in connection
with the audit years and reported per GAAP standards as deferred revenue, subsequently was
expensed, and was reported as revenue as it was expensed over the subsequent years.? Thus, R & R
monies received by Able have been used for the intended purpose and have been reported as revenue as
expensed and are and have been expensed fully.

%Any remaining deferred revenue in connection with October 2009 R&R receipts
from October, 2009 is expensed this year pursuant to Able's ongoing R&R budget.



ATTACHMENT A
PAGE 3 of 5

Similarly, any presumption that recruitment and retention monies if not expensed on recruitment and
retention were expensed on other, non-recruitment and retention items also is without basis. As detailed in
the attached financial statements, to the extent monies were not be expensed on recruitment and
retention in the year for which these were received, said monies were not expensed. To the extent
recruitment and retention funds not expensed were lent to an affiliated agency, see "Assets, Other
Assets, Due From Affiliate” on the attached financials, such loans were not expensed, did not impact cost
reporting and were secured by accounts receivable well in excess of the loan amounts, as well as a $3
million credit line, and was repayable on demand.

As detailed above, the ground cited for rate adjustment relative to R & R, i.e. that Able reports this as
revenue in the year received is without basis. Only the portion of revenue that is expensed in that year is
reported as revenue; the balance is treated as deferred revenue. Similarly, there is no statutory basis for
any rate adjustment. Able's reporting and accounting are consistent with the statute and GAAP, and the Draft
Audit Letter provides no authority to the contrary. Also, to the extent the Draft Audit Letter cites to or relies
on "regulations” in connection with PHL Sec. 3614, no such regulations have been promulgated. Thus,
imposition of any rules beyond the statutory language would constitute unauthorized rulemaking in
contravention of the State Administrative Procedure Act. In that regard, it is well settled that administrative
rules must be promulgated in substantial compliance with the State Administrative Procedure Act (see
Matter of Medical Socy. of State of N.Y. v Serio, 100 NY2d 854, 800 NE2d 728, 768 NYS2d 423 [20031).
The State Administrative Procedure Act requires submission of notice of the proposed rulemaking to the
Secretary of State for publication in the State Register, followed by a public comment period, a public
hearing (where applicable), and the filing and publication of a notice of adoption of the rule (see State
Administrative Procedure Act §§ 202, 203). Only after the foregoing is completed is the rule deemed
effective. (see State Administrative Procedure Act § 203 [1]). Matter of Kahrmann v. Crime Victims Bd.,
14 Misc. 3d 545, 548-549 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006). Here, no rules were filed, promulgated or disclosed in
connection with PHL Sec. 3614 and there is no statutory or factual basis for the proposed action.

Aurelia Osborn Fox Memorial Hospital v. Axelrod, 103 A.D.2d 509 (3d Deptt 1984) in this regard is
instructive. In Aurelia Osborn Fox Mem. Hosp., the State sought to disallow a hospital's depreciation of
$200,000 on the ground that the hospital did not place the $200,000 into a specific restricted account.
Though the specific restricted account allegedly was required by Department internal written policy, no
regulation was published or issued in this regard. Because the Department policy was an attempt to set a
standard for depreciation in Medicaid rate formula, the Court held it was within the rule and regulation
requirement of the Constitution. See NY Const. art IV Sec. 8; see Executive Law Sec. 101-a, subd 1,
par b. As such, it was required to be filed with the Secretary of State and promulgated in order to be
effective and to assure public awareness and compliance. Because it was not, it was without effect.
See also, Long Island College Hospital v. Whalen, 68 A.D.2d 274 (4th Dep't 1979)(holding State policy
disallowing legal fees and litigation expenses in calculating Medicaid reimbursement rates fell within
the rule or regulation filing requirement of the Constitution.)

Here, no rule, regulation or directive was published or promulgated in connection with PHL 3614.
Able has complied in all respects with the statute, has used said funds for R & R as intended, has and
will have used all funds received for the audited period for R & R, did not improperly expense R & R
funds on non-R & R expenses and properly accounts for R & R under GAAP principles. In light of this,
the proposed modification for R&R is without factual basis or statutory authority.

Draft Audit Letter similarly improperly adjusts for Accessibility, Quality and Efficiency (AQ&E)
received pursuant to PHL Sec. 3614-11. The issues raised above with respect to R&R monies apply
similarly to AQ&E and arguments detailed above are incorporated by reference herein as to AQ&E, and
are not reiterated in full here. As to AQ&E, PHL Sec. 3614-11 provides:



ATTACHMENT A
PAGE 4 of 5

Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, rule or regulation and subject to
the availability of federal financial participation, the commissioner is authorized and
directed to implement a program whereby he or she shall adjust medical assistance
rates of payment for services provided by certified home health agencies, long term home
health care programs, AIDS home care programs and providers of personal care
services and/or providers of private duty nursing services under the social services law
in accordance with this subdivision for purposes of enhancing the provision,
accessibility, quality and/or efficiency of home care services. Such rate adjustments
shall be for the purposes of assisting such providers, located in social services
districts which do not include a city with a population of over one million persons, in
meeting the cost of:

(i) Increased use of technology in the delivery of services, including

telehealth and clinical and administrative management information

system;

(i) Specialty training of direct service personnel in dementia care,

pediatric care and/or the care of other conditions or populations with

complex needs;

(iii) Increased auto and travel expenses associated with rising fuel
prices, including the increased cost of providing services in remote areas:
and/or

(iv) Providing enhanced access to care for high need populations;

(v) Such other purposes related to the provision of quality, accessible
home care services as the commissioner may deem appropriate.

NY CLS Pub Health § 3614

Again, rate adjustments were conditional on federal financial participation, timing of payments were
unpredictable and delayed and providers such as Able expensed such revenues over time, consistent with
statutory language and intent, and practicality of reimbursement. Consistent with GAAP principles, the
portion of AQ&E expensed in a year is recognized as revenue in that year. The portion of AQ&E that was
expensed subsequently is reported as deferred income. Again, this is entirely appropriate and
reasonable accounting treatment, consistent with the statutory language and intent. There is no authority
of which we are aware, nor has any been cited, prohibiting such treatment or determining such treatment
unreasonable, nor were any regulations, directives or rules published prohibiting such treatment. Citation
to matching principles is inopposite, as Able is not reporting AQ&E as revenue until it is expensed. As
with R&R, there is no suggestion in the statute or otherwise that AQ&E monies had to be expensed in the
financial year received, and the statutory mandates specifyin% the use to be made of AQ&E monies and
the unpredictability and delays in reimbursement precluded this.

Again, to date, all AQ&E funds at issue in this audit were expensed on AQ&E as required by
statute and have been reported as revenue. No AQ&E funds were expensed for non-AQ&E items. To the
extent AQ&E funds not expensed in the year received were lent to an affiliated agency, see "Assets, Other
Assets, Due From Affiliate” on the attached financials, such loans were not expensed, did not impact cost
reporting and were secured by accounts receivable well in excess of the loan amounts, as well as a $3
million credit line, and was repayable on demand. Again, the above is consistent with both GAAP matching
and deferred revenue principles and the statutory mandate.

For the foregoing reasons, it respectfully is submitted no adjustment is warranted or permitted in
connection with R&R or AQ&E, that R&R and AQ&E funds were used as directed, were accounted for pursuant
to GAAP, and that Draft Audit Letter findings and adjustments in that regard are without basis and should be
withdrawn.



ATTACHMENT A
PAGE 5 of 5

OMIG Response

OMIG Audit #09-1696 is an audit of cost years January 1, 2002 through December 31, 2006 and rate
years January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2008. OMIG's analysis of cost reports and rate sheets
for the January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2008 audit periods disclosed that the Agency earned
and was paid $3,538,295 via these “add-on” rates during the audit period. The provider was awarded
an additional $622,511 in "add-ons” for rate year 2008, but was not paid this until 2009. Since this sum
was not received during the audit period, it was not reviewed with this audit. Of the actual $3,538,295
“add-ons” received, cost reports and financial statements indicate that the Agency only spent and/or
deferred a portion of the proceeds. As of December 31, 2008, OMIG calculated a balance of
$1,478,873 in “add-ons” that the provider took into earned revenue, but had not yet reported as spent
or deferred. In addition, the provider could not show that it still retained these sums in any cash or cash
equivalent account.

In response to OMIG'’s February 25, 2009 engagement letter, the Agency submitted audited financial
statements specific to the periods under audit. Utilizing these financial statements, along with trial
balances and submitted cost report data, OMIG performed certain tests disclosing that the Agency did,
in fact, report these “add-ons” as revenue. Further review of the Agency’s trial balances and financial
statements also disclosed that the provider maintained only limited cash balances in each of the 2004
through 2008 rate years. As of December 31, 2008, the Agency reported a cash balance of only
$268,112. In other words, OMIG concluded that the “add-ons” were paid during the audit period, were
received by the provider and taken into the operation as earned revenue, and except for $268 112
remaining in a cash balance, was spent. The provider could not document that the remainder taken
into earned revenue was spent for the mandated purpose.

OMIG provided a written summary of its preliminary conclusions in advance of the Exit Conference. At
the Exit Conference, in response to OMIG’s written summary, the provider created revised 2004
through 2008 financial statements to support the premise that the “add-ons” were not taken into
revenue, but were instead reported in a deferred revenue account. Note that copies of these revised
statements were provided to OMIG at the Exit Conference. OMIG advised the provider and its counsel
that simply re-creating new financial statements would not eliminate the finding and explained the
rationale. OMIG noted that the initial review of the original 2004 through 2007 financial statements
disclosed that the provider reported no deferred revenue balances. Although the revised financial
statements indicate a reduction in retained earnings and a new current liability account (deferred
revenue) on the balance sheet, the cash balance remained unchanged and no other temporary asset
accounts were established.

The provider's newly created financial statements indicate deferred revenues that have grown from
$464,581 in 2004 to $3,073,028 in 2008; however, reporting such funds as deferred revenue does not
change the fact that the funds were not placed in a restricted fund account and kept intact for use for
the purpose intended. The fact that the provider has no substantive cash balances supports the fact
that such monies actually were used by the provider for other purposes (other than that intended).
Therefore, the reporting change reflecting a deferred revenue account has no affect on the adjustment.
The facts remain that DOH clearly paid these sums to the provider during the rate years under review
and that the facility cannot document that these sums are, in fact, held in cash in any account.
Furthermore, even if such cash did exist in a separate restricted fund balance (which it does not), the
provider would have been under an obligation to use the funds within a year of the end of the cost
reporting period in which it was received. Per PRM-1, Section 2305, short term liabilities must be
liquidated within one year after the end of the cost reporting period in which the liability is incurred.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



RATE PERIOD
01/01/04 - 12/31/04

01/01/05 - 12/31/05

01/01/06 - 05/31/06

06/01/06 - 12/31/06

01/01/07 - 03/31/07

04/01/07 - 06/30/07

07/01/07 - 12/31/07

01/01/08 - 03/31/08

04/01/08 - 12/31/08

ABLE HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC.
RATE YEARS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

DISCIPLINES

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy

Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Healith Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
QOccupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

Skilled Nursing
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Home Health Aide

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED
RATE
$93.42

90.10
80.18
83.50
13.00

$70.63
92.74
81.01
83.55
14.24

$79.39
82,16
70.86
81.57
14.79

$85.49
88.47
76.30
87.83
15.93

$124.08
95.46
87.40
88.47
16.70

$120.84
92.97
85.12
86.16
16.26

$124.34
95.67
87.59
88.65
16.73

$132.83
98.01
90.54
86.89
17.63

$128.41
94,75
87.53
84.00
17.04

RATE
FINAL  DECREASE
RATE  (INCREASE)
$103.02 ($9.60)
89.22 0.88
77.14 3.04
80.96 254
12.65 0.35
$61.25 $9.38
89.79 2.95
79.56 1.45
80.48 3.07
13.77 0.47
$51.88 $27.51
82.20 (0.04)
70.57 0.29
81.35 0.22
14.88 (0.09)
$51.88 $33.61
82.20 6.27
70.57 5.73
81.35 6.48
14.48 1.45
$120.84 $3.24
92.97 2.49
85.12 2.28
86.14 2.33
16.37 0.33
$120.84 $0.00
92.97 <
85.12 .
86.14 0.02
16.37 (0.11)
$120.82 $3.52
92.96 2.71
85.11 2.48
86.12 2.53
15.92 0.81 -
$132.80 $0.03
97.99 0.02
90.52 0.02
86.87 0.02
17.71 (0.08)
$128.37 $0.04
94.72 0.03
87.50 0.03
83.98 0.02
17.11 (0.07)

SUMMARY OF PER VISIT/HOUR IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

MEDICAID
VISITS OR
HOURS*

1,997
10,554
6,890
6,699
583,235

2,468
10,783
7,091
7,323
592,840

1,568
4,685
2,956
3,150
247,426

2,353
6,321
4,147
4,137
376,434

959
2,830
1,829
1,772

168,539

1,062
2,861
1,598
1,921
162,992

2,107
5,436
3,495
3,781
350,628

981
2,850
1,658
2,004

165,467

2,870
8,762
5,274
5,695
536,863

EXHIBIT |

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT
(UNDERPAYMENT)
$  (19,171)

9,288
20,946
17,015
204,132

$ 23,150
31,810
10,282
22,482

278,635

$ 43,136
(187)

857

693

(22,268)

$ 79,084
39,633
23,762
26,808

545,829

$ 3,107
7,047

4,170

4,129
52,318

$ -

38
(17,929)

$ 7,417
14,732
8,668

9,666
284,009

$ 29
57

33

40

(13,237)

$ 115
263
158
114

(37,580)

$ 1,663,180

* Medicaid "Hours" are used in the calculation of Home Health Aide rates. For all other disciplines, "Visits" are used.



LLE'PZZ'ZL ¢ ZELIS6'0L $  96L°€L0°0F $  ZZSlE0'8 §  S.6°ZE8'S $ NOILLVOOT1V ¥Od4 S3SN3IdX3 JONVIVE ONINNIO3EG a3liany
¥e8'e & = $ P61 $ 1000 $ pOYOP $ (aouemoyjjy)@ouemojiesiq |ejoL

0oLz 2 S’LIOL

suondes L-Wdd ‘(q)8z’1-98 uoRIeS MUDAN 01 :suopenbay
'900Z +eak sjel Jo} apew sem aouBMO|esIp [eied ¥ “pamojjesip
alem s)s00 Jual Aued pajejas 's00Z PUB $00Z Sieak ajel 10} pansos)
jou pue pajsenbai sem s)soo asay) Bujoddns uoneuswnoop
souig ‘diysIsumo Jo 150D B|qeMO|[e |ENJOE Y] O} pajiwi| S| asuadxe

651'6 651'6 010 42 Bps-lewded  quar Aued pejejay IS0 SB 9jqEMO|[E JOU SI JOSse| ay) o} pied
866'6€ 866'6E 0L0  ®d3Bpg-reuded  jua ‘AlBuipioooy “Aued pajejal B WO SHOA MaN PUIS Ul BZEld
866'6€ 866'6€ 010 xdeBpa-mewed  sedpeoig OpZL 18 pajeco] Auadoid ulepso seses] sepinoid ayl

FONVMOTTIVSIA ALMVd Q31V13Y '€

(8)1Z'1-98 uUONO8S UHIAN 0} ‘uoneNbay

‘Pamoj|esip sem

) ‘Auanbasuog ‘ssuadxs piesipapy 9jgeSINGUISI B JOU SI JIIMPO0S),

yum pajedosse asusdxs Jeyl pauluudlep SeY JaUOISSILULWIOD

ay} ‘sesodind juswaesinquias pledipapy Jo4  (way Jenoiped

U} JO JUNOWE JO 8INjeu au} JaY)S Jo asnedsaq adlAIes Jo uononposd

juediye eyl 0} pejejas Algeuoseal sq 0] JoU ISUOISS|WILWOD

eyl Aq peuluwslep ole UYDIYM SBNIIOR} BJBD L BAY [BHUSPISSI

|enpinipur Aq papodas sesuadxe jo suoiod Jo sasuadxe epnjpoul

c6v'e 26v'T V10  [BIBUSD R UMDY  jou ||leys S)S00 B]qEMO]lY ‘SIS00 papodal Ut papnioul a1am (|mpoos)

G6S'Z G65'Z ¥L0  [eseusH R UPY  00-00Z-8LZ.# JUNCOOY 3oueleq [BU] O} Ji0ads sasuadxa |IIMpoos)
FONVMOTIVSIA ISNIAX3 TIIMAOO0D 2

o01'solz

Cee Zee P10 jesuag guUILPY uonoss L-Wid ‘(8)1Z°L-98 uondes HMMOAN 0} :suonenbey
€L €L PLO  [BBUSD R UIIPY  DaMO||ESIP BJ9M pPUB S|gEMOjE pSwWwasp jou aie (sanjeusd)

fele 1 agr $ vI0 [eseusp g ulwpy  00-002-0Z06# 1UN02OY 8ouejeq [el] o} oyioads sssuadxs Ajeusd

JONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 ALTVNId '}

:(seouemol|y)/sacuemojjesiq sse

GE1'Z22¢CL $ <CELIS60L § 0S5S800L $ £¥9Z/08 § 6evelac $ (uone|nojeq ejey Jad) sesuadxy souejeg buiuuibeg umopde)s paypneun
80/IEIC) I0NERY 90/LETE SO/IERR) YOnsiZE g3mMoTIvsid 910 NOILdeos3a
80/1L0/10 L0/10/10 90/10/10 S0/1L0/10 $0/10/10 1502
SHUVIA JLvH

_

(SIONVMOTIVIISIONVYMOTIVSIA ISNIAXT IONVIVE ONINNIOIE
8002 ‘L€ ¥IAWIOIA HONOYHL P00Z ‘L AMVNNVI QOINId ALVY

"ONI"SIOIAYIS J9VO HLVIH 318V

Il LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT Il
Page 1 of 2

ABLE HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC.
RATE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
NY PUBLIC HEALTH LAW SECTIONS 3614-8, 3614-9 & 3614-11 DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

New York State Public Health Law (NY PHL) Sections 3614-8 and 3614-9 allow for certain rate "add-on" percentages for purposes of
improving recruitment, training, and retention of non-supervisory home care service workers or any worker with direct patient care
responsibility for services provided on or after December 1, 2002. In addition, NY PHL Section 3614-11 allows for a rate "add-on"
percentage for puposes of enhancing the provision, accessibility, quality, and/or efficiency of home care services. Each regulation also
requires recoupment of any funds determined to have been used for other than the above noted purposes. An analysis of the
submitted cost reports and rate sheets disclosed that the provider earned and was paid $3,538,295 in such "add-ons" via the 2004
through 2008 promulgated rates.

The rate adjustments below comprise two possible changes. First, the adjustments give effect to both the "Expense Disallowances" on
Exhibit Il and the "Total Visits/Hours Adjustments” on Exhibit IV. Secondly, the adjustments reflect whether the grant monies were
spent for the purposes intended. All facilities are required to report revenues and expenses in accordance with "Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles” (GAAP) by NYS regulation. In accordance with the "revenue" and "matching" principles under GAAP, any funds
recorded as revenue earned should have been spent on qualifying expense within the financial reporting period. The Facility reported
these "add-on's" as revenue in its financial statements in the periods received. Consequently, in accordance with GAAP principles,
these "add-ons” were deemed to be expensed in the specific years paid and reported. Specifically, the analysis disclosed that funds
totaling $283,862 in 2004, $304,685 in 2005, $844,960 in 2006, $830,420 in 2007, and $1,274,368 in 2008 were received through rate
"add-ons" and recorded as revenue by the provider. Since the provider only identified and offset a portion of these funds for the
purposes intended (via Cost Report Schedule C), the remainder was adjusted via the provider's "add-on" rates. Note that the provider's
2008 deferred balance of $875,442 was taken into consideration with these adjustments.

Regulations: NY Public Health Law 3614-8, 3614-9 and 3614-11, 10 NYCRR Section 86-1.5

WORKER RECRUITMENT & RETENTION PER VISIT/HOUR ADJUSTMENTS - NY PHL 3614-8

RATE PERIODS
2004 2005 2006 2006 2007 2008

01/01/04 01/01/05 01/01/06 06/01/06 01/01/07 01/01/08 04/01/08

12/31/04 12131105 05/31/06 12/31/08 12131/07 03/31/08 12/31/08
WRE&R Per Visit Rates - SN $ 272 $ 2.06 5 23 3 2.31 $ 3.33 $ 3.56 3 353
WRE&R Per Visit per Audit - SN 3.00 1.78 1.51 1.51 3.33 3.56 3.53
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ (0.28) § OEB_ $ 0.80 $ 0.80 $ - $ = $ -
WR&R Per Visit Rates - PT 5 2.62 $ 2.70 $ 2.39 $ 2.39 5 2.56 $ 2.63 3 2.61
WRE&R Per Visit per Audit - PT 2.60 2.62 2.39 2.39 2.56 2.63 2.60
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ 0.02 $ 0.08 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 0.01
WR&R Per Visit Rates - ST $ 234 $ 2.36 $ 2.06 $ 2.06 $ 235 $ 2.43 $ 2.41
WRE&R Per Visit per Audit - ST - 2.32 2.06 2.08 2.35 2.43 2.41
Disallowed/(Allowed) § 73 § oot ¥ . §F =" FOUo-F - F -
WR&R Per Visit Rates - OT $ 243 $ 2.43 $ 2.38 $ 238 $ 2.38 $ 2.33 § 2.3%
WR&R Per Visit per Audit - OT 1.25 2.34 2.37 2.37 2.37 2.33 2.31
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ 1.18 3 0.08 3 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ = $ o
WRER Per Hour Rates - HHA $ 0.38 5 0.41 $ 0.43 $ 0.43 5 0.45 5 0.47 $ 0.47
WRE&R Per Hour per Audit - HHA - 0.18 0.43 0.03 0.45 0.47 0.47
Disallowed/{Allowed) 5 0.38 3 0.23 $ 2 3 0.40 $ - $ - $ -

{cont.)



EXHIBIT Il

Page 2of 2
ABLE HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC,
RATE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
NY PUBLIC HEALTH LAW SECTIONS 3614-8, 3614-9 & 3614-11 DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)
RECRUITMENT TRAINING & RETENTION PER VISIT/HOUR ADJUSTMENTS - NY PHL 3614-9
RATE PERIODS
2004 2005 2008 2007 2008

01/01/04 01/01/05 01/01/08 06/01/06 01/01/07 07/01/07 01/01/08 04/01/08

12131004 1213105  QE/3108  12/31/06 06/30/07 12131107 03131108 12/31/08
RT&R Per Visit Rates - SN $ " $ = $ - $ 3.85 $ 6.46 $ 6.44 3 6.88 $ 529
RT&R Per Visit per Audit - SN - - - 6.46 B.44 6.88 5.28
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ $ - 3 - $ 3.85 $ - $ - 3 - $ 0.01
RT&R Per Visit Rates - PT $ # $ * $ . $ 3.98 $ 497 $ 4.96 $ 5.08 $ 3.90
RT&R Per Visit per Audit - PT $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 497 % 4.96 $ 5.08 $ 3.90
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - $ - $ - 3 3.98 $ - $ - $ - $ -
RT&R Per Visit Rates - ST $ - $ $ - $ 3.43 $ 4,55 $ 4.54 3 4.69 $ 3.60
RT&R Per Visit per Audit - ST $ $ - 3 - $ L $ 4.55 $ 4.54 3 4.69 $ 3.60
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ $ - $ - $ 3.43 $ - $ - $ - $ -
RT&R Per Visit Rates - OT $ - $ # $ # $ 3.95 $ 481 $ 4.59 $ 4.50 $ 3.46
RT&R Per Visit per Audit - OT $ & $ x $ = $ » $ 4.61 $ 4.59 5 4.50 $ 3.46
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - $ - $ - $ 3.95 $ - $ - $ - $ -
RT&R Per Hour Rates - HHA $ = $ - $ - 3 072 $ 0.87 $ 0.87 $ 0.91 $ 0.70
RT&R Per Hour per Audit - HHA $ - $ - $ % 3 # 3 0.88 $ 0.43 $ 0.92 $ 0.70
Disallowed/{Allowed) 3 ] $ $ A $ 0.72 3 (0.01) § 0.44 3 {0.01) $ -
ACCESSIBILTY, QUALITY & EFFICIENCY PER VISIT/HOUR ADJUSTMENTS - NY PHL 3614-11

RATE PERIODS
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

01/01/04 01/01/05 01/01/06 06/01/06 01/01/07 04/01/07 o7/01/07 01/01/08 04/01/08

12/31/04 12/31/05 05/31/06 12131/08 03/31/07 06/30/07 1231107 03/31/08 12/31/08
AQ&E Per Visit Rates - SN $ o $ - $ % $ 225 $ 3.24 $ # $ 3.52 $ 376 $ 1.88
AQ&E Per Visit per Audit - SN - - - - - - - 3.76 1.88
Disallowed/{Allowed) $ . 3 - 3 - $ 2.25 $ 324 § - $ 3.52 $ - $ -
AQSE Per Visit Rates - PT $ " $ . $ - $ 2.33 $ 2.49 $ - -] 2m $ 2.77 b3 1.39
AQS&E Per Visit per Audit - PT - - - - - - - 277 1.39
Disallowed/{Allowed) $ - $ - $ $ 2.33 3 2.49 § - 5 2.7 ] - $ &
AQ&E Per Visit Rates - ST $ $ B $ # $ 20 $ 2.28 $ - $ 248 $ 256 $ 1.28
AQ&E Per Visit per Audit - ST - - - - - . 2.56 1.28
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - 3 - 3 $ 2.01 $ 228 % - $ 2.48 $ - $ -
AQE&E Per Visit Rates - OT $ ® $ $ - $ 23 $ 2 $ - $ 25 $ 2486 $ 1.23
AQ&E Per Visit per Audit - OT - . - - - - - 2486 1.23
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - $ $ - $ 2.31 $ 2.31 $ - $ 2.51 $ - $ -
AQS&E Per Hour Rates - HHA $ 4 $ $ - $ 0.42 $ 0.44 $ $ 0.47 $ 0.50 $ 0.25
AQA&E Per Hour per Audit - HHA - - - - - - 0.50 0.24
Disallowed/(Allowed) $ - $ o $ - $ 0.42 $ 0.44 $ $ 0.47 $ - $ 0.01




EXHIBIT IV

ABLE HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC.
RATE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

VISITS/HOURS INCREASES/(DECREASES)

Adjustments are necessary to update total visits/hours on Cost Report Schedule S-1 to reflect the
Facility's supporting visits/hours logs. For the Rate Year 2005 nursing visits, an additional adjustment
was necessary as a result of Medicaid visits exceeding total visits.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 455.48

RATE YEARS
01/01/04  01/01/05  01/01/06  01/01/07  01/01/08
12/31/04 12/31/05  12/31/06  12/31/07  12/31/08

Skilled Nursing Visits per Rates 926 1,058 1,491 2,500 4,030
Audited Skilled Nursing Visits 834 1,214 2,279 2,500 4,030
Increase/(Decrease) (92) 156 788 - -
Physical Therapy Visits per Rates 8,174 10,604 11,942 11,569 11,566
Audited Physical Therapy Visits 8,198 10,899 11,921 11,569 11,566
Increase/(Decrease) 24 295 (21) - -
SpeechTherapy Visits per Rates 5,450 6,689 8,071 7,763 7,843
Audited Speech Therapy Visits 5,462 6,778 8,095 7,763 7,843
Increase/(Decrease) 12 89 24 - -
Occupational Therapy Visits per Rates 5,777 7,066 8,059 7,796 7.751
Audited Occupational Therapy Visits 5,835 7,298 8,071 7,797 7,751
Increase/(Decrease) 58 232 12 1 -
Home Health Aides Hours per Rates 350,515 461,434 593,922 601,977 633,397
Audited Home Health Aides Hours 347,303 467,516 589,891 597,834 630,445

Increase/(Decrease) (3,212) 6,082 (4,031) (4,143) (2,952)




Gl6TEQS § - Gl62€8G $ - 5 = = 5 $ - $ 6/62¢86 3 s|ej0)

() (1) (2) (@) - - - - - Buipunoy
- - - - - - - - - einxgy
= - . - = = - = = O_me.__:n_.._.-_@m uoN
7 2 = = - % = - s BuisunN saiy
- a - - - - - - - sa|ddng ? NG
- (zze) zee zs - - - = 0L aoiag [e120S |ealpay
81612y - /8L.'61Z¢  80£'/86 - - - 2 6.L¥'2ET'E SapIy Y3|eaH aWoH
£85'P0P 09 £25'vOv Lv9'v6 = - . - 9/8'60¢ Adesay] yosadg
1z9'ovt €9 8GS'ObY z8b'v0L - = # . 9/0'zve Adesay) jeuonednasg
168°189 06 108'189 225'651 - 3 - = 6.2'225 Adesay) jeajsAyd
96008 $ 01 $ 98008 $ 8£2'8L - - - - 8ve'L9 Buisunp pajnis

: (p2'poe’L) § - 905'61 vT'sy oLE'Sk 689'95Z'1 [eJaU35) @ SAREASIUILIPY
- ¢ - - - - uoneuodsues)
(oos'6l) ¢ - - 905'61 suopesadQ jue|d
(zvz'ey) $ - Zvz'sy ‘b3 sjqeao Jofey - jenden
(oLe'sw) $ owe'sk ¢ saunpud g Buppng - jeyuden
S[ej01 sseppay Ssouejeg 5%V ‘Hodsuei] ETETE ETTT I%g Saduejeg Si9jus) 3500
je8yg ajey  "IAg 20§ umopdalg 1edQ ueld [epden lexden Bujuuibag
paupny jeaipap Buipuz umopdalg
INIWISNravy paypny
NMOQd3als NOILYINSTVO NMOGd31s a3l
1s0d

626'2€8's $ (866'6E) $ (99p) $ 6EV'E/8'S sjejo)
- - eax3
- - ajgesunquuiay UoN
- = BuisinN saiv
- = sa)ddng 2 WA
0LL 0LL 2J1AI9G |B120S [BIIPA
6LV'ZET'E 6.Ly'2eT'e $apIY UYjjeaH swoH
9/8'60€ 9/8'60¢ Adesay) yseadg
9.0'Zve 9.0'2ve Adesay] jeuonednasp
6.2'225 6.2'225 Adesay) feashyd
8re'L9 8ve'19 Buisinp pajinis
689'95Z'L (99v) $ GG1'26Z'L [eJ3uag @ aARessILIWpPY
- - uonepodsues |
90561 9056} suopesadQ Jue|d
rAZAN Zre'ey ‘b3 sjqeop soley - jepden
oie'st ¢ (866'6E) $ 80£'68  $  saumxid @ Buipying - jeyden
SeouEjeg SJuEmo|Eslq 9oUEBMOES]Q  Saouejeg §191uag 1500
Bujuubag asuadxgy asuadxg Bujuuibag
umopda}s  Jgg lende)  'usH @ ulWpY  umopdels
paypny e o ‘I 'ux3  L#Ipv ‘li'yx3  pelpneun

S3ONYIVE ONINNIO38 NMOOd3Ls a31iany ANV SINIWLSNrav Liany 40 ASVINIAINS

NMOQd31s 3.LianV ANV ‘STONVIVE ONINNIOIE NMOAd3LS a3LIanV ‘SINIWLSNrav Liany 40 ANVININNS
#00Z ‘L€ ¥IGWIDIA HONOWHL ¥00Z ‘I AMVNNVI ¥VIA I1VY

A LI8IHX3

TONT SIOIAYIS JUVS HITVaH T1av



892'020'8 ¢ (08'9lL) $ $ Z.G'lE08 § - g = & = $ N $ z.6'.£08 $
12£'910'9 (seo'pl) - 95€'0£0'9 L98'epe'L - v - 2 S67'989'F
G18'S6Y (Lop) - 9££'96% 809'0LL . - - - 8Z.'G8E
YE2'0VS (€19'1) 7 LY8'LYS 052021 . 5 - . 160'12Y
156'668 (569) - 259'006 012'002 ? " - = Zv6'669
18€'89 g = $ - $ 18e'89 ¢ 6ET'SL 4 . - - Zrl'es
(g9L'162'1) $ - 8S'% zeT'op 0L0'L8 8LL'€59'L
- ﬂ - - - o
(8ss'y) ¢ - - 8GL'y
(zzz'or) g - zeT'or
. (oL0'28)  $ oL0'28 $
SjEjoL a5uemo|esiqg ssePey Seouejeg 53V JodsuBll  JUIEW B JAN %8 sasueeg
je8ys ajey UBNH "OAG 20§ umopdels ledQ jueld fendes leyded Bujuuibeg
peypny sJepjaoid 1es1peiy Bujpuz umopdaig
SINIWLSNIrav NMOGd31s 150d pejipny
2.6'1£0'8 $ (866'6E) $ (e $ €99'//0'8 $
G61'989'P S6¢'989'F
8z.'s8e 8Z.'G8E
160'12Z¥ 16012
Z¥6'669 Zv6'669
ZrL'es ZrL'es
8/1'€59't (e2) $ 152'es9')
85L'y 852'y
zzz'op zzz'oy
0L0'28 $ (866'6E) $ 800221
sajuejeg JouUeMmoO|ES|(] OJOUEMO|[esig  Seduejeg
Buiuubeg esuedx3y asuadxy Bujuuibeg
umopdels  Jgg|eldes -uen g ulwpy  umopdelg
paupny  g#°lpv Il 'uxa 1#°fPv ‘1 'yx3  peppneun

IA LiIgiHX3

sjejoL
Buipunoy
enxgy
ajqesunguiey UON
Buisinn sqaiv
senddng 2 3Wa
ad%iAeg [B]20S [edipay
seply yjjesH ewoy
Adesey) yosedg
Adesey) jeuopednoaa(
Adesoy esisAyd
Buisun pajinig

|eJouen g sAnensIuIWLPY

uopepodsues]
suopesedQ jueid

*b3 ejqeaoly sofep - jepden
sainxi4 g Buipjing - jepdes

SigjUe3 1503

siejol

enx3

e|qesungquiey UoN
Buisuny saly

selddng @ awa
8JlAleg |ejo0S |edipaly
Seply yjjesH swoy
Adesey) yoeedg
Adeiay) jeuonednasg
Adesey jeaishyg
BuisinN pejing

|eisuag) g saensiujwpy

uopepodsues)
suopesedQ jueld

‘b3 ejqenroly Jofey - jenden

$ samxid g Buip)ing - lenden
sigjua) 1509

NMOQd3Ls a31IanV ANV ‘SIONVIVE ONINNIO3E NMOAd3Ls a311anY ‘SLNIWLSNIAY LIANV 30 ANYINNNS
S00Z ‘L€ ¥ITWIDIA HONOUHL SO0Z ‘L ANVNNVI HVIA ILVY

ONI"SISIRYSS 9V AL IVAH 318V



182'6e0'0L $ (510'8€) & $ 96/'€/00L8 - $ - $ - $ - g - $ 96.°€/0'0L $ sjelo).
- . - - - - - - - - Buipunoy
- - - - - - - - - - Eﬂxm
- o o - = - - - - - w_n_wm._:ﬂEmom uopn
- - - - 7 - - - - - Buisiny saiy
- - - - - - - - - - se||ddng 12 3Wa
" - (522) Sz 15 - - - = vze 821108 (21905 [eo1pey
6Yb'EE6'L (022'82) - 612'296'L vog'eLv't - - - - §58'88%'9 SepIY YijeaH ewoy
0ZE'915 - Gt GZ'OLS 825'S6 < - - p - LLL'0ZY Adesey) yoeedg
20b'c65 o GL 12€'e6S 262601 - i - . GES'E8Y Adesey] |euopednoag
261°688 - Ll 179'588 £88'€9l - - - = 86.'12L Adesey] eaishyq
858'90L ¢ (5¥Z'6) $ bl $ 680'0LL $ Z8¥'IZ 5 - . - 209'v6 Buisiny pajiys
(ooL'vo8°L) ¢ - 19271 OLE'LY 295'6L1 95#'289'L leleues g eAlRS|UILPY
- g - - - - uoneyodsues]
(292'%1) $ - - 291'v1L suonesedQ jue|d
(o1e'Lt) $ - 0LE'LY 'b3 ejqeaopy sofew - fepden
(295'61L1) ¢ 296'6LL ¢  seunmxid g Buipiing - jeyden
S[EI0L 8OUEMOIIESIQ ssepey saouejeg 5%V  Vodsuell  JUEN § IJAW 3gg sajueleg SIejua) 1500
jeayg ajey HBHH "OAS 00§ umopdejg ledQ juejg lenden leyded Bujuuibeg
pejpny sJlepiaoid [esipe Burpuz umopdelg
peypny
NOILVIN 00ad31S a3nanv
962'c/0'0L $ (651'6) $ (565'2) $ 0S5'G80'0L $ s|gjo}
s - EE
- b a|gesinquuiey uon
- = Buisuiny saiv
- E seiddng 3 3Wa
vze vze 821AI9g [B100S [edIpely
668'88%'9 558'g8Y'9 SepIV YI[eaH swoH
LLL'0zZY LLl'ozy Adessy] yooseds
GEG'E8Y Ges'eay Adesey] [euopednoaag
8G2'12L 862'12L Adesey) jearsfyg
109'¥6 £09'¥6 Buisin pajins
95%'289°1 (565'2) $ 150'589'L [es8Ua9) @ oARRAISIUILIPY
- - uoneuodsues)
292'FL £92'%1L suonesado jueld
oLe'Lp OLE LY "b3 ajqeaoyy Jofey - jepden
19561k ¢ (6S1'6) $ 9zs'8zl ¢  seunpay g Buippng - jepden
seouejeg aJuemoljestq omcmﬁﬂ_ﬂﬂ saduejeg Slajuan 1s0H
Buiuubag esuedxgy esuedx3y Bujuujbeg
umopdelg  Jggiejde) ‘'uen P unupy  umopdelg
peupny  |e# oV ‘il "uxa | L# Tpv Il ux3 | peupneun

liA LIgIHX3

S3ONVIVE ONINNID38 NMOQd3LS a311aNY ANV SINSWLISNrav Lidnv 30 ASVINNNS

NMOQd3LS a3LIanV aNV ‘SIONVIVE ONINNIDIE NMOAd3LS a3LIANY ‘SINIWLSNray LIany 40 ANVIWWNS
900Z ‘1€ ¥IANIOIA HONOUHL 9002 ‘L AUVNNYI ¥YIA ILVH

DNI"S35IAYSS F9VO RLIVIH 118V



8£6'182°0L $ (b6L°691) $ $ ZEL'IS6'0L S - g = g - 3 B = $ ZEL'LS6°0L $
60V'ErY'S (¥61'69L) £09'Z19'8 Gs'oe8't - - = - 8v8'182'9
181'046 - 181045 z0zZ'12L = - - 6.6'8FY
£65'645 £56'646 v61'EZ1 - - - 6GE'95Y
821'826 - 8z1'826 682'261 - 4 - - 6£8'0EL
99'09z $ - $ $ 199'092 $ 60P'SS C - - - 862'502
(6v8'228'2) ¢ - 98c'vl 99t'S¥ LPS'ELL 9sH'PSL'Z
(I W - R i -
(9ge'v) & - - 98E'pL
(99r'st) $ - 99¥'sy
(1pS'cL) & 1pSeLL §
s[E0L ad5uemojesiq ssejoey Sasuejeg 58V ‘podsuei] JUEN T ETT] 384 seoueeg
jeays ejey WBNH *OAS 20§ umopdelg edgiueld  |epded leyden Bujuuibeg
paypny $,40pjAoig leatpely Buipuz umopdays
peapny
NO
ZEL'LG6'0L § = $ ZEL'LS6'0L $
8v8'182'9 8v8'182'9
6.6'8tv 6.6'8%F
65E'95Y 65E'95P
6£8'06L 6E8'0EL
852'50Z 852'502
a5+'¥51L'e 95¥'¥S1'Z
98€E'vL 98c'vL
997Gy 99¥'GY
WS'ELL  $ 2 $ ISl §
woo:m—mﬂ Ooa—n?o__mm_n_ mucw_ﬁm
Buluuibeg asuadxgy Buluuibag
umopdels 439 jeydey  umopdeyg
peypny | —

A LigiHX3

SIONVIVE ONINNIDIE NMOQd3Ls 03LI0NY ANV SLNIWLSNFAV 1LIaNV 40 AYVINIANS

NMOQd31s a31iaNV ANV ‘S3ONVIVE ONINNIO3E NMOQd3LS a3L1anY ‘SINIWLSNrAY LIANY 40 ANVINWNS
£00Z ‘I MIAWIDIA HONOWUHL L00Z ‘L AUVNNVI MVIA ILVY
ONI"SISIAGSS F8VI AL TVIH 3 1av

s|ejo)
Buipunoy
eIxg
ajgesinguuiay uoN
Buisuny saly
seyddng 2 WA
edaleg je1o0g |edipapy
S9pIY yjjeeH swoy
Adesey] yoeedg
Adesey] jeuonednaag
Adesayy] jearshuyg
BuisinN pejipis
|eJaues 'g SAljRASILILIPY
uoneuodsuelf
suopesedQ Jueld
‘b3 ejqenoy sofey - jeuden

seamxi4 g Buipjing - jeyiden

slejuaj 3sod

J7VI NMOQd3als aaliany

sjejol
eix3g
ejgesinquuiiey UON
BuisunN saiv
sejiddng g 3WQ
8JIAleg |BID0S [edlpay
Seply yijeeH awoy
Adeley) yosedg
Adesay) jeuonednasg
Adesey |eaishyd
Buisinn pelinig
|eleueg) g sARenSIUIWPY
uonjeyodsues ]
suonesedQ jue|d
*b3 ejqerop sofey - jeyden

seunxid4 g Gup)ing - jeydes

§ijue) 1505




LLL'6g0'2L  (ovL'sel) # LLE'YZZEL S - g - $ - & o g - $ LIE'YZZZL § s|ejol

I Z L 2 - - 1 = Bugpunoy
- - - - - - - - - - eax3
= - v = - - 5 - - z 8|gesINguuiey uoN
C 5 # - - . = - “ - BuisinN saiv
= - - = - 5 - - = 5 sel|ddng B IWa
- . - - . H - = s : 821Al8g [RID0S [eIIpep
8¥6'YSY'6 (og1L'291) & 8/0'229'6 z8l1'ss0'z - 960'2 z8¥'0l 00.'85 819'98%'L S9p1Y yjjesH swoy
LIL'109 - = L1109 £L9'8Z1 z gcy ¥¥9 G09'¢ 618°L9% Adesey) yoeedg
161'046G ; - 161'046 £L1'2ZL - 95¢ 925 1v6'T 681 i Adesey [euopednoagp
089'656 - e 089'656 ¥61'0Z 2 825 08, 89¢'Y 0L2'8kL Adesay) |esishyd
vLL'eSy ¢ (0L0'8L) $ - $ ¥8L'LLY  $ 06Z'LOL o zsl1 ¥2T 1521 192'89€ BuisinN pejinig
@129 - Sve'L 1G8'0L 59209 IGL'8EG'2 [e10uBs) 1§ SARISIUIWLPY
- $ - - - - uonepodsues ]
(cle'st) & - = €L6'GL suoneledQ Jueld
(8os'c2) $ - 805'€Z ‘b3 ejqeaoy Jofey - je3iden
(zv9'Lel) ¢ zvo'lel ¢ seunpag @ Buippng - [ejden
=TT Hesiq ssepoay seou 5%V Jodsuel] EETE ETLT LT sasuejeg sieus) 3503
jeeys ejey HBHH "IAS ‘20§ umopdaelg edQ jueld lendes |eyded Bujuuibeg
pelpny $JepiAcld Iedipeiy Buipuz umopdelg
SINIWISNrav NMOGd31s 150d peupny
VN1V NMOAGd3Ls a3Lany
LIE'veeeL § - 3 (26v'z) $ (zge) $ seL'zzeeL sjejoL
- - enx3
= - a|qesinqLuiey UoN
= s Buisunn saiv
3 z seljddng ® 3Wa
- - @dlAIeg |BIDOS |BdIpoN
819'98Y'L 819'08%'L seply yyesH ewoy
618'29¥ 618'29v Adeiey) yoeedg
681 'Y 68L'viv Adesey) jeuonednasg
0LZ'8¥L oLz'syL Adesey] feoishyq
192'89¢ 192'89¢ Buisuny pejig
1G1'8E5'Z (z6%'2) $ (zee) $ GI6'0V5'T |elauss) g SAlRNSIUILPY
# - uoneuodsues)
£16'G1 £16'Gl suopjesedQ Jueld
805'€Z 806'€Z "b3 ajgesop sofew - jepden
Zro'lEL  § Zro'lel  $  seunxid @ Buipping - jepden
Seouejeg 80UEMO||esSl] aJUEmo|eslq Seouejeg §lajue) 1500
Bujuuibeg asuadxy esuadxy Buiuuibeg
umopde)g ‘Ue g ‘UILPY "UBH B ‘UIPY  umopdalg
paypny z#lpy ll'ux3 1#°lpv ‘l'ux3  penpneun

NMOQd3Ls 03LIaNy NV ‘SIONYIVE ONINNIOIE NMOAdALS G3LIaNY ‘SINIWLSNraV LIany 40 AYVYIANNS
800Z ‘L€ ¥IAWIOIA HONOHHL 800Z ‘L AMVNNVI ¥VIA LV
"ONT"SIOIAGSS 39V ALIVIH 3 1av

X1 Li9IHX3



